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Lubrication and maintenance chart

Some items may not apply to your particular model. For more detailed service information you get from service shop. 

1 First service 250-500 km.,  to be performed by authorized service  shop
2 Weekly or every 250 km, user/owner
3 Monthly or every 1000 km, user/owner
4 Once a year or every 3000, to be performed by authorized service shop
5 Storage/Summer storage, according to special instructions, to be performed by authorized service shop
6 Pre-season preparation, according to special instructions, to be performed by authorized service shop

1 2 3 4 5 6
ENGINE AND Starting rope condition x x
COOLING Engine mount nuts x x
SYSTEM Exhaust system x x x

Cleaning of RAVE-valves x x
Engine lubrication x
Cooling system condition (coolant level/fan belt) x x
Cooling hoses and connections x x x
Coolant replacement(replaced every year) x
Condition of seals x

OIL INJECTION Injection oil filter condition x
Injection oil filter replacement (replaced every year) x
Oil injection pump adjustment, wire condition x x

FUEL Fuel stabilizer x
SYSTEM Cleaning of fuel filter(fuel tank) x x

Fuel filter replacement(replaced every year) x
Fuel lines and connections x x

CARBURETOR Carburetor adjustment (control of syncronising) x x
Carburetor cleaning x
Inspection of throttle cable x x x
Inspection of rubber flanges x x x
Air filter cleaning x x

TRANSMISSION Drive belt condition x x
Condition of drive and driven pulleys x
Adjustment of drive and driven pulleys x x
Cleaning of drive and driven pulleys x x
Retorquing of drive pulley screw x
Driven pulley preload x x
Lubrication of driven pulley axle with anti-seize lubricant x
Inspect Cam Arm (Comet) and replace if neeeded x
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BRAKE Brake fluid level x x x
SYSTEM Brake fluid change(once a year) x

Brake condition (brake pads, hose and brake disc) x x
Brake adjustment( brake cabels) x
Lubrication of ratchet wheel(mechanical brake) x

CHAINCASE Drive chain tension x x
Countershaft lubrication** x x
Chaincase/gearbox oil level x x x
Chaincase/gearbox oil change (replacement once a year) x x
Lubrication of drive axle bearing x x x

STEERING Handlebar  bolts retorque 26 Nm x
Steering and front suspension mechanism lubrication** x x x
Control of TA-shocks condition x x
TA-shocks service and oil change(once a year) x x
Wear and condition of skis and runners x x
Steering and ski leg camber adjustment x x

REAR Suspension adjustments AS REQUIRED
SUSPENSION Suspension lubrication** x x

Suspension condition (also slide rails and wheel bearings) x x
Control of TA-shocks condition x x
TA-shocks service and oil change(once a year) x
Suspension stopper strap condition x
Track condition x x
Track tension and alignment x AS REQUIRED

ELECTRICAL Spark plugs cleaning (change 2500 and 4000 km) x x x
SYSTEM Engine timing x x

Battery condition x x
Headlight beam aiming x
Wiring harnesses, cables and lines x x x
Operation of electrical system x x x
HI/LO beam, brake light, etc.
Test of emergency cut out switch and tether cut-out switch

OTHERS Add grease to all nipples and oil all ball joints x
Check and tighten all bolt connections x x
General cleaning and control x
Modifyings/actions according to service bulletins AS REQUIRED
Test and start the engine x x x

* Before installing new spark plugs at pre-season preparation, it is suggested to burn excess storage oil by starting the
engine with the old spark plugs. Only perform this operation in a well ventilated area.
** Lubricate whenever the vehicle is used in wet conditions (wet snow, rain, puddles)

�3�=�/��;���1�:

��:1��
�$1/�
��
��$3�

,�����������
���
���
�"�	���
����
����
�	��	��������*
,���� ����
���
%��� ����*
������	���� ���� ��*
'

���
��������	�������"��� �����*
����"��� ���
	�
�
��������	��*
����"��� ����
 ����*
���	�	
����	������
����	�� 	���*
��������
���
����	������
����	�� 	���*



����������	
����
�������������������������������������������	AD

E
N

G
LIS

H

��:1��
���-�

0
�� ���	�����"*
&%��� ������ ����
��*
# ����	�������
����*
'

���
��������	�������"��� �.�	�	��*
���	���
���������+��	��
����	� ��*
,�������
��������
��	��	�?�������*

��:1��
�=���1���
133�:=/$3/5

����"��� ���������	��+�
	�
�
���

��*
=

��� ���
�
��� ��*
$��% ����
���

��Q���"�*
#� ��
����% ����
����� ������*

��:1��
3=��
��=3&��3�<�4

# ����	-� ����

��	��*
#� ��
����% ����
����� ������*
����"���
�� 	����
����*

��:1��
/$�<�
-���3

#� ��
����% ����
�+�����������	������"�+���	���
�������
����+�	��
������
���� ����*
�

��	���
�% ��	
������%������.
��	���-�� ����
����*
����
����	��	�	
���	�	��*

��:1��
�9�3;�$��

# ���
�������

��
�*
5�	���
�����	�����% ����
����
����*
����
����
	��	��� ��+�
��
�� ����
������	���)����
"��
	����
 ���%�� ���*
����
����	��	�	
���	�	��*
#���%������	��	��Q�

��*
= ���
���
��
��� ���	
����
����
*



T
E

K
N

IS
E

T
 T

IE
D

O
T

 2
00

1
R

av
e

E
n

d
u

ro
E

n
d

u
ro

E
n

d
u

ro
E

n
d

u
ro

T
E

K
N

IS
K

A
 D

A
T

A
 2

00
1

80
0

70
0

60
0

50
0

40
0

T
E

C
H

N
IC

A
L

 D
A

T
A

 2
00

1
S

p
S

p
S

p
S

p
F

M
o

o
tt

o
ri

/M
o

to
r/

E
n

g
in

e
M

ax
.te

ho
/m

ax
.e

ffe
kt

/m
ax

 p
ow

er
R

P
M

78
00

80
00

80
00

80
00

74
00

S
yt

yt
ys

tu
lp

p
a/

tä
n

d
st

if
t/

sp
ar

k 
p

lu
g

T
yy

pp
i/t

yp
/ty

pe
N

G
K

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

K
är

ki
vä

li/
ga

p/
ga

p
m

m
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
T

el
am

at
to

/d
ri

vb
an

d
/t

ra
ck

Le
ve

ys
 x

 p
itu

us
/b

re
dd

 x
 lä

ng
d/

w
id

th
 x

 le
ng

th
m

m
38

0x
30

70
38

0x
30

70
38

0x
30

70
38

0x
30

70
38

0x
30

70
K

ire
ys

/s
tr

äc
kn

in
g/

te
ns

io
n 

   
 1

)
m

m
20

-2
5

20
-2

5
20

-2
5

20
-2

5
20

-2
5

N
es

te
et

/v
ät

sk
o

r/
fl

u
id

s
P

ol
tto

ai
ne

/b
rä

ns
le

/g
as

R
O

N
 O

C
T

95
95

95
95

98
Ö

ljy
la

at
u/

ol
je

ty
p/

oi
l t

yp
e

B
O

M
B

A
R

D
IE

R
-R

O
T

A
X

 T
U

O
R

E
V

O
IT

E
LU

Ö
LJ

Y
 / 

IN
J.

 O
LJ

A
 / 

IN
J.

Ö
ljy

la
at

u 
va

ih
t./

ol
je

 ty
p 

vä
xe

ll.
/o

il 
ty

pe
 g

ea
rb

ox
B

O
M

B
A

R
D

IE
R

 V
A

IH
T

E
IS

T
O

Ö
LJ

Y
 / 

V
Ä

X
E

LL
Å

D
S

O
LJ

A
 / 

G
E

A
R

B
N

es
te

-v
es

is
eo

s/
bl

an
dn

in
gs

fö
rh

ål
la

nd
e/

so
lu

tio
n

l
50

/5
0

50
/5

0
50

/5
0

50
/5

0
-

T
ila

vu
u

d
et

/v
o

ly
m

er
/v

o
lu

m
es

P
ol

tto
ai

ne
sä

ili
ö/

br
än

sl
et

an
k/

ga
s 

ta
nk

l
38

38
38

38
38

Ö
ljy

sä
ili

ö/
ol

je
ta

nk
/o

il 
ta

nk
l

3,
5

3,
5

3,
5

3,
5

2,
55

N
es

te
til

av
uu

s/
ky

lv
ät

sk
eb

eh
ål

la
re

/li
qu

id
 v

ol
um

e
l

3,
9

3,
9

3,
9

3,
9

-
Ö

ljy
til

. v
ai

ht
./v

äx
el

lå
da

/o
il 

vo
lu

m
e 

ge
ar

b.
   

l
0,

25
0,

25
0,

25
0,

25
0,

25
T

er
m

os
ta

at
ti/

te
rm

os
ta

t/t
er

m
os

ta
t

°C
42

42
42

42
-

T
uu

le
tti

m
en

 h
ih

na
/fl

äk
tr

em
/fa

n 
be

lt
m

m
-

-
-

10
x5

90
V

ar
ia

at
to

rin
 h

ih
na

/v
ar

ia
to

rr
em

/v
ar

ia
to

r 
be

lt
m

m
35

,3
x1

10
8

35
,3

x1
10

8
35

,3
x1

10
8

35
,3

x1
10

8
35

,2
x1

10
5

A
jo

va
lo

/s
tr

ål
ka

st
ar

e/
he

ad
lig

ht
W

H
4 

60
/5

5
H

4 
60

/5
5

H
4 

60
/5

5
H

4 
60

/5
5

2x
H

S
1 

35
/3

5
T

ak
av

al
o/

ba
kl

ju
s/

re
ar

lig
ht

W
5

5
5

5
8

Ja
rr

uv
al

o/
br

om
sl

ju
s/

br
ak

e 
lig

ht
W

21
21

21
21

27

1)
M

itt
ar

ak
o,

 jo
ka

 jä
ä 

liu
ku

ki
sk

on
 ja

 m
at

on
 s

is
äp

uo
le

n 
vä

lii
n,

 k
un

 te
la

m
at

to
a 

ku
or

m
ite

ta
an

 k
es

ke
ltä

 7
,3

 k
g 

vo
im

al
la

 a
la

sp
äi

n.
1)

M
ät

 a
vs

tå
nd

et
 m

el
la

n 
dr

iv
ba

nd
et

s 
in

si
da

 o
ch

 g
lid

sk
en

a 
nä

r 
dr

iv
ba

nd
et

 d
ra

s 
ne

då
t m

ed
 e

n 
kr

af
t p

å 
7,

3 
kg

.
1)

M
ea

su
re

 g
ap

 b
et

w
ee

n 
sl

id
er

 s
ho

e 
an

d 
bo

tto
m

 in
si

de
 o

f t
ra

ck
 w

he
n 

ex
er

tin
g 

a 
do

w
nw

ar
d 

pu
ll 

of
 7

,3
 k

g 
to

 th
e 

tr
ac

k.
 

��
��
���
��
�	

�
��

	�
��


�
���
	�
	�
�	

�
���
��
��

�
��
��

�
�

��
��
�

����
��	
��
���
��
�
��
�

��
	�

�
�
���
��
��
�	
��
	�
��

��
��
�	
��
�

��
��
��
��
��
��

�
��

��
��

�
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

��
��
���
�	
��
��
�

���
���
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
���
��
��
��
	�
��
���
��
��
��
	�
�

��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
 
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

��
��
��
�

��

�
���
��
��
�

���
��
�	
� 
��
��
�!
��
���
��
��
�

 
� 
��
��
��
���

���
��
�	
��
�

���
��
���
�	
�



S
u

p
er

S
u

p
er

R
an

g
er

R
n

g
er

T
ra

ve
lle

r
E

xp
lo

re
r

S
af

ar
i

69
00

59
00

   
 G

L
X

T
o

u
ri

n
g

T
o

u
ri

n
g

F
C

E
L

C
E

40
0

F
C

E
S

T
   

 5
90

0
60

0
50

0
   

 F
C

E

80
00

80
00

70
00

70
00

70
00

70
00

69
00

68
00

70
00

   
  6

75
0

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

B
R

9E
S

   
B

R
9E

S
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
0,

45
   

 0
,4

5

38
0x

34
56

38
0x

34
56

38
0x

39
68

50
0x

39
68

38
0x

34
56

38
0x

34
56

38
0x

32
00

60
0x

39
68

50
0x

39
68

  5
00

x3
96

8
45

-5
0

45
-5

0
17

-1
8

17
-1

8
45

-5
0

45
-5

0
40

-5
0

40
-5

0
   

 4
0-

50

95
95

95
95

95
95

95
98

98
   

  9
8

B
B

D
-R

O
T

A
X

 S
Y

N
T

.Ö
LJ

Y
/O

LJ
A

/O
IL

   
 B

B
D

-R
O

T
A

X
 T

U
O

R
E

V
O

IT
E

LU
Ö

LJ
Y

/IN
J.

O
LJ

A
/IN

J.
O

IL

50
/5

0
50

/5
0

-
50

/5
0

-
-

-
-

50
/5

0
   

   
-

38
38

37
42

40
40

40
42

40
   

   
40

3,
5

3,
5

2,
55

2,
5

2,
55

2,
55

2,
55

2,
5

2,
5

   
   

2,
5

4,
2

4,
2

-
4,

2
-

-
-

-
4

   
   

-
0,

25
0,

25
0,

25
0,

4
0,

25
0,

25
0,

25
0,

4
0,

4
   

  0
,4

42
42

-
42

-
-

-
-

42
   

  -
-

-
10

x6
10

-
10

x6
10

10
x6

10
10

x5
90

10
x6

10
-

  1
0x

61
0

35
,3

x1
10

8
35

,3
x1

10
8

35
,2

x1
10

5
35

,3
x1

10
8

35
,2

x1
10

5
35

,2
x1

10
5

35
,2

x1
10

5
35

x1
11

8
35

x1
11

8
  3

5x
11

18
H

4 
60

/5
5

H
4 

60
/5

5
2x

H
S

1 
35

/3
5

2x
H

S
1 

35
/3

5
2x

H
S

1 
35

/3
5

2x
H

S
1 

35
/3

5
2x

H
S

1 
35

/3
5

H
4 

60
/5

5
2x

H
S

1 
35

/3
5

2x
H

S
1 

35
/3

5
5

5
8

8
8

8
8

8
8

   
   

8
21

21
27

27
27

27
27

27
27

   
  2

7

"

�
��
��
��
�#$

�
��
��
��
%
&�
��
�

��


�
���
��
��
��
�

�	
��
��
��
�
��
�

	�
���
�	

�
	�
��
���
	�
��	
	�
��
��
	

�	

&
��'
#��
��
��

�
�

#

��
��
��
�

"

�
��
��
��
�#$

�
��
��
��
%
&�
�'
��
��
���
���
��
��

���
��
��
��

��
��
��
��
��
���
��
�

��
��
��
��

�
��
��
��
��
�

��
��
���
��
��
��
��
��
��
�'
��
��
��
��
��
��

�
�	
���
��
��
��
��
��
��
�

��

�
�

"

�
��
��
��
�#$

�
��
��
��
%
&�
��
��
��
��
���
��
���
��
��

��
�	
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
��
���
��
��

��
��
��
(

���

�
�
�	
��
��
��
��

��
��

��

���
�
��

�
��
��
��
� 
���

�
���
�
�

��
��
��
�&
�

��
��
��
�

��
��

�
���
��
���
��
��


�
��
�

��
��
��
��
��
�

��
�&
��
��
��
��
��
��
��



����������
�����������	
����
���
�����������	
����




